RESOLUTION NO. ____- 2022

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE A JOINDER AGREEMENT WITH KENTUCKY PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' DEFERRED COMPENSATION AUTHORITY (KDC), TO AUTHORIZE KDC TO ADMINISTER THE KY PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' 401(K) PLAN AND KY PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' 457 PLAN, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, FOR ELIGIBLE EMPLOYEES.

WHEREAS, the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky has enacted Sections 18A.230-18A.275 of the Kentucky Revised Statutes authorizing the creation of the Kentucky Public Employees' Deferred Compensation Authority Board of Trustees and the establishment of the Kentucky Public Employees' Deferred Compensation Authority (KDC); and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth by KDC sponsors the Kentucky Employees' 457

Deferred Compensation Plan and the Kentucky Public Employees' 40l(k) Deferred

Compensation Plan which includes KDC's Deemed IRA Program (the Plans) for adoption

by local governmental political subdivisions and units; and

WHEREAS, the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government wishes to adopt and enter that certain Joinder Agreement attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government hereby enters and adopts the Joinder Agreement with KDC for participation in the 457 Plan and the 401(k) Plan for the benefit of its eligible employees.

Section 2 – That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute the Joinder Agreement with KDC, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, which authorizes KDC to administer the Plans on behalf of the Urban County Government, and to do all further acts and things, and to execute all further documents in writing, which the authorized signatory determines to be necessary or desirable in order to effect this Resolution.

Section 3 – That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

<u></u>	MAYOR
ATTEST:	
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 1022-22:MSC:X:\Cases\HR\22-LE0003\LEG\00766876.DOCX	(